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1. ALLOM, ThOMAs.

China: in a series of  views displaying the scenery, architecture, 
and social habits of  that ancient empire.

Publication: Fisher, Son, & Co., London, [ca.1843].

Thomas Allom (1804-1872) the noted topographical artist, at a time of  
increased interest in China, presented the Western world with the most 
complete portrait of  China and Chinese culture up to the middle of  
the nineteenth century. The engravings show architecture and scenic 
views, mainly of  the South-East (Hong Kong, Canto, Macao, Nanjing, 
and Shanghai) but also include several images of  Peking and Yehol. As 
well as his own observations, Allom includes some images based on 
the work of  earlier artists such as Lieutenant Frederick White, R.M., 
Captain Stoddart, R.N. and R. Vaughan.

The text was by George Wright, a protestant missionary who had spent 
a considerable time in China.

Description and Bibliographical references: 4 volumes bound in 2, 4to., engraved 
title-page to each volume, 124 finely engraved steel-plates after Allom. Contemporary 
green full morocco gilt, borders and decorative rolls gilt to covers, letters gilt to centre 
of  upper cover, rebacked to style, spine in six compartments, brown morocco labels 
gilt with letters to second and fourth, raised bands, all edges gilt, occasional spotting, 
a very attractive set. 

Cordier 80-81; Lust 363; Lowendahl 986. 

Price: £2,500 [ref: 92539]

2. ARLINGTON, L.C.; WILLAM LeWIsOhN.

In search of  old Peking. 

Publication: Henry Vetch, Peking, 1935 

A detailed and comprehensive guide to the old temples and palaces of  
historic Peking. 

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo, pp.vi, [6], 382, 
numerous maps, plans and illustrations, some folding, and including large folding 
coloured plan of  Peking in rear pocket, original burgundy cloth gilt, a very good copy. 

Price: £250 [ref: 93086]



3. BADDeLeY, JOhN F.

Russia, Mongolia, China. Being some record of  the relations between them from the beginning of  the XVIIth 
century to the death of  the Tsar Alexei Mikhailovich A.D. 1602-1676 rendered mainly in the form of  narratives 
dictated or written by the envoys sent by the Russian tsars, or their voevodas in Siberia to the Kalmuk and 
Mongol khans & princes; and to the emperors of  China with introductions, historical and geographical also a 
series of  maps showing the progress of  geographical knowledge in regard to northern Asia during theXVIth, 
XVIIth, & early XVIIIth centuries the texts taken more especially from manuscripts in the Moscow Foreign 
Office archives.

Publication: Macmillan, London, 1919.

First edition, limited to 250 numbered copies: a great work of scholarship, and a most important, very 
comprehensive source on early times of russia and northern asia, with a wealth of information - as well as a most 
handsomely produced book.

The first volume gives a very detailed historical and geographical outline of  the regions described, with special emphasis 
placed on the analysis and critics of  the cartography of  the region. It includes 28 excellent reproductions of  important 
maps, among them Battista Agnese’s map of  Russia, Jenkinson’s map, the Godunov and the Remezov maps, Schleissing’s, 
Witsen’s and Strahlenberg’s maps. The second volume focuses on the missions sent by the Tsars to the Mongol Khans, 
the Kalmuks and the Chinese Emperors in the 17th century. Among the many described are: Petroff ’s mission to the 
Kalmuks (1616), Savelieff ’s mission to the Kalmuks (1617), Tumenet and Petroff, Petlin and Mundoff ’s missions to China, 
Tukhachevsky’s, Grechanin’s, Starkoff ’s and Nevieroff ’s missions to the Altin Khan all in the 1630s), Baikoff ’s mission to 
China (1653-1675), Bubenny’s and Uulvinsky’s missions to the Kalmuks (1665/1667), Spathary Embassy to China (1675-
1677), etc.

Description and Bibliographical references: Two volumes, folio (36 x 23 cm). Title, 14, [2], xxxlxv pp., errata, 6 double sheets (genealogical 
tables); xii, 445, [2], with 2 frontispieces, 4 (1 folding) plates, 69 ill. and 2 maps in text and 28 maps (of  which 10 double-page, 1 folding, 
3 partly in colour and 6 folding and partly colour in pocket at rear of  vol. 1), original holland-backed blue boards, paper labels, top edges gilt, 
others uncut, light wear, lightly soiled, a very good example. 

Price: £4,500 [ref: 92373]

4. BARROW, sIR JOhN.

A voyage to Cochinchina, in the years 1792 and 1793. 

Publication: T. Cadell and W. Davies, London, 1806.

the first english illustrated work on cochin-china, now southern vietnam, with beautiful colour plates.

Barrow accompanied the Earl of  Macartney as official interpreter to the embassy to the Emperor of  China. The voyage 
proceeded by way of  Madeira, the Canary Islands and Rio de Janeiro, including a description of  that city and Brazil 
in general - “the view of  Rio’s Aqueduct (Arcos de Carioca) is very beautiful” (BdM) - before rounding the Cape and 
reaching Cochin-China after stopping at Batavia. The detailed information on Cochin-China is taken from a manuscript 
account by a French naval officer, Captain Barissy, who had collected much accurate information. 

A supplementary article on the African portion of  Barrow’s work gives an account of  an overland expedition into 



Bechuanaland from Cape Town and is accompanied by a fine map of  the country and four aquatints by Samuel Daniell.

Provenance: Kinnaird bookplate.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4to. 19 hand-coloured aquatint plates after S. Daniell and W. Alexander, including 
one folding coastal profile of  Rio de Janeiro, and two engraved folding maps, one hand-coloured, the other with route marked by hand in red, 
bound without half  title, contemporary red half  morocco gilt over drab boards, a fine copy. 

Abbey Travel, 514; BdM;, I p88; Hill, 66; Mendelssohn I, p.89; Tooley 86. 

Price: £4,500 [ref: 92123]

5. BAZANCOURT, BARON De.

Les Expéditions de Chine et Cochinchine d’après les documents 
officiels.

Publication: Amyot, Paris, 1861.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., 
426;413pp., contemporary tan morocco-backed marbled boards, scattered light 
foxing, an excellent example. 

Cordier Sinica, 2495; IndoSinica 2503. 

Price: £350 [ref: 90078]

6. BIshOP, MRs I. L (IsABeLLA LUCY BIRD).

Korea & her Neighbours; A narrative of  travel, with an account of  
the recent vicissitudes and present position of  the country.

Publication: John Murray, London, 1898

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., 2 maps, 
24 plates, illustrations in the text, original pictorial blue cloth gilt, a fine set. 

Price: £475 [ref: 92740]



7. BRAND, ADAM.

Relation du voyage de M. Evert Isbrand, envoyé de Sa Majesté Czarienne a l’empereur de la Chine, en 1692, 93, 
& 94. Par le sieur Adam Brand. Avec une lettre de monsieur ***, sur l’etat présent de la Moscovie.

Publication: Chez Jean-Louis de Lorme, Amsterdam, 1699.

“Brand was the secretary to Evert Ysbrandszoon Ides’ embassy from the Russian Czar to Peking of  1693-95. His [book] 
is valuable not only for its description of  the route and the Siberian tribes he encountered along the way, but especially 
for his vivid account of  the embassy’s experiences in China, his description of  the Great Wall and Chinese frontier 
settlements, and his report of  the embassy’s reception in Peking. Brand includes a brief  general description of  China, 
which appears to have been taken from standard published works. His eyewitness reports of  the temples he visited, the 
dust on Peking streets, the negotiations with Chinese officials, the official banquets he attended, and so forth, are his 
most important contributions to Europe’s knowledge of  Asia.” (Lach). Originally published in German the previous year, 
shortly followed by an English translation.

Description and Bibliographical references: First French edition. 12mo, [4], 249, [1] pp, engraved frontispiece, double-page engraving of  the 
Pagoda at Siam, large folding map, contemporary calf, morocco label, spine richly gilt, carmine edges; old ownership inscription to title, corners 
just bumped, small stains to covers else a fine, fresh copy. 

Cordier Sinica 2469. 

Price: £1,750 [ref: 92986]

8. [BReTON De LA MARTINIeRe, JeAN-BAPTIsTe] AND ALeXANDeR, WILLIAM (ARTIsT).

Costumes et vues de la Chine - Vues de la Chine et de la Tartarie gravés en taille-douce par Simon, d’après les 
dessins de W. Alexandre. 

Publication: Paris, Nepveu, 1815.

VeRY FResh eXAMPLe OF ThIs LOVeLY AND UNCOMMON ILLUsTRATeD WORk, WITh ARIsTOCRATIC PROVeNANCe. FIRsT 
eDITION, published by Breton de la Martinière and Nepveu to capitalize on the success of  their previous Chine en miniature.

An English painter, illustrator and engraver, William Alexander (1767–1816) travelled to China as draughtsman with Lord 
Macartney’s Embassy to the Emperor in 1792-4, which inspired him to realise the present work. It contains several views 
from various Chinese regions and buildings, as well as portrayals of  local men and women from various ethnic, cultural 
and occupational backgrounds in their characteristic dress, and several plans, including the Great Wall of  China and parts 
of  the Palace of  Yuen-Ming-Yuen.

As seen in these attractive volumes, the hallmarks of  Alexander’s work, usually executed in watercolours, were “clearness 
and harmony of  colour, simplicity and taste in composition, grace of  outline, and delicacy of  execution” (Rose, A New 
General Biographical Dictionary, 1857). 

“Alexander is best remembered for his work on China in a period in which the Chinese style greatly influenced the 
decorative arts in Britain” (ODNB).

Provenance: Private aristocratic estate, South of  France (Aix-en-Provence region).



Description and Bibliographical references: Two volumes 12mo 54 engraved coloured aquatint plates by Simon after Alexander, incl. 28 double-
pages and 4 folding, most with tissue guard.

Contemporary half  dark green sheep over green boards, flat spine decorated in blind with gilt title and rules; spine slightly faded, some light 
foxing, upper board of  volume 2 slightly chipped but overall a good set. 

Brunet I-1225-1226; Colas 74; not in China Illustrata Nova. 

Price: £3,950 [ref: 88728 ]

9. BROWN, eDWARD.

Cochin-China and my experiences of  it. A seaman’s narrative of  
his adventures during a captivity among Chinese pirates, on the 
coast of  Cochin-China, and afterwards during a journey on foot 
across that country, in the years 1857-8.

Publication: Westerton, London, 1861.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., xi, 292pp., bound 
without half-title, contemporary ribbed cloth gilt, a very good copy. 

Price: £750 [ref: 88456]

10. BUChOZ, PIeRRe JOsePh 

Collection coloriée des plus belles variétés de Tulipes qu’on cultive dans les Jardins des Fleuristes [WITH] 
Collection coloriée des plus belles variétés de Jacinthes.

Publication: The Author, Paris, 1781.

A FINE COPY OF THESE RARE SUITES OF FLOWER PLATES, of  tulips and hyacinths finely printed and coloured 
by hand. Despite the somewhat dubious reputation of  Buc’hoz as a recorder of  scientific accuracy, the artistic merits of  
the plates are beyond question. These two volumes were part of  Le Jardin d’Eden, which was intended as the supplement to 
the Collection des Fleurs de la Chine & de l’Europe, & de tout l’Ouvrage.

Provenance: The Warren H. Corning Collection Horticultural Classics (bookplate).

Description and Bibliographical references: Two volumes in one, folio (41.2 x 26.8 cm). Two engraved titles, 40 engraved hand-colored plates of  
tulips and 20 engraved hand-colored plates of  hyacinth. Early 20th century half  morocco (rubbing to joints and corners). 

Cleveland Collections 541 (GC copy this copy); Dunthorne 66 and 65; Great Flower Books, p.52; Hunt 565; Nissen BBI 280 and 279 
(calls mistakenly ? for 60 and 40 plates); Pritzel 1330. 

Price: £27,500 [ref: 91452]



11. ChILD, sIR JOsIAh.

A Treatise wherein is demonstrated... That the East-India trade is the most national of  all foreign trades. II. 
That the clamors, aspersions, and objections made against the present East-India Company, are sinister, selfish, 
or groundless. III. That since the discovery o the East-Indies, the dominion of  the sea depends much upon the 
wane or increase of  that trade, and consequently the security of  the liberty, property, and Protestant religion of  
this kingdom. IV. That the trade of  the East-Indies cannot be carried on to national advantage, in any other way 
than by a general joynt-stock. V. That the East-India trade is more profitable and necessary to the kingdom of  
England, than to any other kingdom or nation in Europe. By Philopátris. [BOUND WITH] A Supplement, 1689, 
to a former Treatise, concerning the East-India Trade.

Publication: J.R. for the East-India Company, London, 1681 and 1689.

Sir Josiah Child, a rich and successful merchant, had demonstrated his understanding of  economic issues by writing a tract 
entitled Brief  observations concerning trade, and interest of  money (1668). He became a Director of  the East India Company in 
1674, and its governor in 1681, playing an active role in advancing and defending both its trading and its political interests 
until his death in 1699. The present influential work championed the Company’s activities and emphasised the benefits of  
the East India trade to the nation as a whole, but was severely criticised by some Directors, such as Thomas Papillon, the 
Deputy Governor, who were in favour of  a more open trade. Child’s views prevailed for the time being, but his opponents 
continued to question the royal prerogative and the Company’s monopoly.

Description and Bibliographical references: First editions. 2 volumes in 1, small 4to., [2], 43, [3]; 14pp., lacks final blank, last two leaves re-
margined without loss, shaved close at head affecting some numbering, scattered foxing towards end, modern panelled calf  antique, red morocco 
lettering piece. 

Goldsmiths’ 2414 & 2730; Kress 1530; Pickett 175 & 223; Wing C-3866a & C-3865. 

Price: £3,500 [ref: 89596]



12. [ChINA]

A collection of  seven Shanghai-printed pamphlets all printed in 
double-column, comprising: A refugee’s experiences at Peking 
and on the route south. Reprinted from the North China Daily 
News, 1900. 15 pp.; The siege at Peking. A narrative from day 
to day. With the experiences of  an American missionary and a 
lady. Reprinted from the North China Daily News. 1900. 19 pp., 
folding plan; John Ross, The Boxers in Manchuria, N. C. Herald 
Office, 1901, 18 pp.; W. G. Howard, A short sketch of  the Taeping 
Rebellion, 1848 to 1864, Shanghai Mercury, 1901, 18 pp.,; Crowder 
B. Moseley, The Chinese numerals, Shanghai Mercury, 1901, 7 pp.; 
Geo. Mobsby, The Yangtsze River, Shanghai Mercury, [1901], 13 
pp., C. F. Hogg, Hsian the capital of  Shensi past and present. N. 
C. Herald Office, 22 pp.

Publication: 

A collection of  scarce offprints.

Description and Bibliographical references: 8vo., contemporary red half  morocco over 
pebbled boards, lightly rubbed. 

Price: £850 [ref: 92449]

13. [ChINA eXPORT WATeRCOLOURs ON PITh PAPeR.

Tea Cultivation and Production. 

Publication: Canton, ca. 1860].

These beautifully vivid images depict all the phases involved in Chinese tea production. First the tea is cultivated, involving 
sewing, harvesting and picking. Next the leaves are heated, dried and crushed by foot before being sorted and packed into 
tea chests. These brightly-coloured chests are in turn weighed, packed and labelled. The final stage represented is the tea’s 
sale to merchants, who sample their product discerningly before buying. The album depicts both men and women at work 
in traditional uniform dress. Strangely enough, the album doesn’t show the cultivation stages in order.

Pith seems not to have been adopted for painting until about 1820. Some European museums claim that their paintings 
on pith (often erroneously called “rice paper” or “mulberry pith”) come from the end of  the eighteenth century but there 
do not seem to be any dateable examples that are so early. There is a record of  the Kaiser Franz of  Austria buying some 
albums from an English Consul-General Watts in 1826. We know of  an Italian Count who visited Canton in 1828 and 
had over 350 paintings on pith in his baggage when he died in Ambon two years later. In the British Library there is a 
scrap-book containing six pith paintings and a journal entry by a serving British officer who sent them home from India in 
1829. These examples and contemporary accounts by visitors to Canton suggest that there was a flourishing trade in pith 
paintings by the early 1830s.

Pith presumably came into use for painting to satisfy the increasing demand for small, inexpensive and easily transported 
souvenirs, following the massive growth in the China Trade in the first quarter of  the nineteenth century. Paintings in oils, 
on board and canvas were costly and difficult to carry home. Earlier and more prestigious export water-colours had often 
been on a larger scale and painted on fine Chinese paper or on paper imported from Europe. The albums of  pith paintings 
(and later the little glass-fronted boxes) were inexpensive, light, easy to pack and gave the pictures some protection on the 
long voyage home. Because many were sold in albums and hence protected from the light, they retain their bright colours 
to this day.

Pith comes from the central column of  spongy cellular tissue in the stem of  a small tree called Tetrapanax Papyrifera, 
native to south-west China. It has had a variety of  uses, some going back many centuries. At the imperial court both men 
and women wore coloured flowers made from pith in their hair. For use in painting, it is cut by hand with a knife into thin 
sheets from short lengths of  the spongy tissue. Cutting is highly skilled and the constraints of  the process mean that the 
finished sheets for painting seldom, if  ever, measure more than about 30cms by 20cms. The sheets are dried, trimmed and 
used for painting without any further processing.



Because of  the nature of  pith and its cellular structure, the gouache used by the Chinese sat on the surface and produced 
a bright and even sparkling effect. Very fine detail could be achieved but pith did not lend itself  to the flat wash of  colour 
favoured for European watercolours.

Description and Bibliographical references: Landscape folio (30 x 20.5 cm). 12 watercolours on pith paper framed by a pale blue silk ribbon 
and laid down on paper; the 11th watercolour pasted upside down on the reverse of  the preceding leaf. Original beige patterned boards, worn. 

Price: £5,000 [ref: 90138]

14. [ChINA]; PARLIAMeNTARY PAPeR

Correspondence respecting insults in China. Presented to the 
House of  Commonsby command of  Her Majesty, 1857.

Publication: Harrison and Sons, London, 1857.

Scarce parliamentary paper dealing with the Second Opium War. 
Includes papers by Sir Henry Pottinger, Sir John Davis, the Earl of  
Aberdeen, and Viscount Palmerston. Amongst the subjects covered 
are distrbances at Canton and the burning of  factories; persecution of  
Chinese in British employ at Amoy; attacks on British at Foo-chow; 
affray between Americans and Chinese at Whampoa; etc.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. viii, 228pp., original 
printed blue wrappers, rebacked, light stains to covers, corner wear, a very good copy. 

Price: £1,350 [ref: 90916]

15. [ChINese sChOOL -

A Pair of  Ancestor Portraits. 

Publication: Late Qing Dynasty. circa 1860].

Fine, colourful portraits of  a probably Fifth 
Civil Rank official and his wife.

Description and Bibliographical references: Two 
gouaches on laid paper. 41 x 29 cm, mounted. 

Price: £1,750 [ref: 87680]



16. [ChINese sChOOL.

Watercolours of  Important Figures. 

Publication: Early nineteenth century].

A fine collection of  high quality watercolours, depicting scholars, deities and emperors. Each image captioned in Chinese 
manuscript. The condition of  the watercolours is extremely fresh.

Description and Bibliographical references: Album (24.5 x 13.5 cm) comprising 70 watercolours on paper, many heightened with gold, with 
inscriptions in Chinese, modern green calf-backed slipcase. 

Price: £25,000 [ref: 86939]

17. CORNeR, MIss.

The history of  China & India, pictorial & descriptive. 

Publication: Washbourne, London, 1847.

The China section includes views of  the bay and island of  Hong Kong after Borget; and of  Victoria town, Hong Kong; 
Ningpo; Shang-hae; and Foo-choo-foo, all after Piqua.

Description and Bibliographical references: New edition, enlarged. 8vo., [xxii], 402 pp., lithographed title, 31 lithographed plates, 2 folding 
maps, numerous wood-engravings, occasional light foxing to plates, contemporary black morocco gilt extra, all edges gilt, joints lightly rubbed, an 
excellent copy. 

Cf. Abbey Travel 468 for the India section only. 

Price: £750 [ref: 92836]



18. COX, CAPTAIN hIRAM 

Journal of  a residence in the Burmhan empire, and more particularly at the court of  Amarapoorah

Publication: John Warren London 1821.

Cox was an officer in the army who was sent to Rangoon following a request from the Governor General to the East India 
Company in 1796. The British wanted to close all ports to French vessels. 

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition, 8vo, viii, 431pp., hand-coloured folding frontispiece, 4 hand-coloured plates, uncut, 
modern half  calf  gilt, a fine copy. 

Abbey Travel402; Cordier IndoSinica 447-449. 

Price: £1,850 [ref: 89994]

19. DANIeLL, ThOMAs; WILLIAM DANIeLL.

Oriental Scenery. 

Publication: Free-School Press for Thomas and William Daniell, London, 1812-16 [text watermarked 1809-10]. 

first quarto edition of the daniells’ most celebrated work.

‘[Thomas] Daniell, assisted by his nephew [William], produced his best-known work Oriental Scenery (issued in six series) 
of  Indian views making a total of  144 hand-coloured aquatint views of  India. These represent Mughal and Dravidian 
monuments, cityscapes and sublime views of  mountains and waterfalls and formed the most extensive work of  its kind, 
finding subscribers throughout Britain as well as in Calcutta and Madras’ (ODNB). This work contains plates carefully 
reduced and copied from the large folio edition, published between 1795 and 1808, under the Daniells’ direction. 

Description and Bibliographical references: 6 parts in 2 volumes, landscape 4to (25.5 x 35.5 cm). Typographic titles to first and fourth parts 
serving as general titles to volumes. 158 engraved plates comprising 144 views, 6 title-pages and 8 plans. (Title and introductory leaf  of  text 
to vol. I creased and lightly soiled, tiny marginal worming to text-leaf  to pl. II and pl. III, very short marginal tear to text-leaf  to pl. VI, 
scattered spotting throughout). Contemporary half  calf  over marbled paper-covered boards (rebacked, extremities rubbed). Provenance: Herbert 
Octavius Moore (bookplate). 

Abbey Travel 432; Archer p.235; Sutton 13. 

Price: £13,500 [ref: 87497]



20. DAVeNANT, ChARLes.

An Essay on the East-India-Trade. [BOUND WITH] 
POLLEXFEN, John. England and East-India Inconsistent in 
their Manufactures.

Publication: London, 1696 and 1697.

two rare works regarding the monopolising power of the east 
india company.

Davenant wrote his Essay advancing arguments against the bill to 
restrict the consumption of  cloth imported from India ‘probably... 
to secure... a position with the East India Company, which was then 
engaged in a bitter political struggle to retain its privileges. [It contained] 
the important argument that because international trade was multilateral 
it was nonsensical to consider whether the balance between just two 
nations was positive or negative’. The response to this argument, written 
by John Pollexfen, is here bound in. Pollexfen served on a special 
committee of  the East India Company in 1677, and ‘accused a small 
coterie of  directors of  monopolizing the trade through jobbery... and 
he condemned the massive export of  bullion [by the Company]... That 
parliament in 1698 ultimately opened up the Indian trade is a measure 
of  his influence’ (ODNB). 

Description and Bibliographical references: Firat editions. 2 volumes in 1, 8vo., 
62pp & 60pp., later black polished calf  gilt, an excellent copy. 

Goldsmiths’ 3219, 3402; Kress 1954, 2042; Pickett 327 & 342; Wing D-307, 
P-2778. 

Price: £5,000 [ref: 89597]

21. DU hALDe, JeAN BAPTIsTe.

Description géographique, historique, chronologique, politique, et physique de l’empire de la Chine et 
de la Tartarie Chinoise, des cartes générales et particulières de ces pays, de la carte générale & des cartes 
particulières du Thibet, & de la Corée : & ornée d’un grand nombre de figures et de vignettes gravées en taille-
douce.

Publication: Lemercier, Paris, 1735.

“The FIRsT DeFINITIVe eUROPeAN WORk ON The ChINese eMPIRe” (Hill), heRe PReseNT IN “The MOsT DesIRABLe AND 
sIGNIFICANT eDITION” (Lada-Mocarski).

Du Halde, a Parisian Jesuit, collected and edited the letters, published and unpublished, of  twenty seven Jesuit missionaries 
including particularly Martino Martini’s Sinicae Historicae (1658) and Lecomte’s Nouveaux Memoires (1696). Although 
compiled by a Jesuit, Du Halde was under severe pressure to say as little as possible about the progress of  Christianity in 
Asia, lest it would show the disagreements within the Order about such contentious issues as the Rites controversy. Hence 
the emphasis falls heavily on secular material.

Historically the work is regarded as monumental from a textual point of  view because of  the vast amount and variety 
of  interesting details on Chinese political institutions, education, language, medicine, science, customs, and artefacts, 
and it is one of  the earliest European sources on Chinese ceramics. Visually, it also publishes for the first time 43 maps 
by Jean-Baptiste Bourgignon d’Anville, the leading cartographer of  the time. These maps were commissioned by the 
Kangxi emperor from Jesuit surveys, printed xylographically in Beijing, then sent to Paris to be engraved by d’Anville. 
They comprise the second European atlas of  China, the first of  Tibet and Korea, and include the first published map and 
account of  Vitus Bering’s expedition to the North Pacific - this is the first map to depict any part of  Alaska.

Only about two hundred copies of  the first edition were published.



Notwithstanding various inaccuracies, DU hALDe’s WORk ReMAINs TODAY “The BIBLe OF eUROPeAN sINOPhILIA” 
(Lowendahl).

Description and Bibliographical references: Four volumes, folio, with 65 plates after Antoine Humblot, including 8 double plates (costumes, 
village views, hunting, fishing, etc.), 10 city plans, one plate showing Beijing’s observatory, portrait of  Confucius, numismatic plate, music plate 
and 43 maps, most folding, contemporary mottled calf  gilt, a fine set. 

Cordier, Sinica 46-48; Challenge and Change 21; Lowendahl 394; Lada-Mocarski 2; Lust 12. 

Price: £35,000 [ref: 90317]

eXqUIsITe hAND-COLOUReD PLATes OF The PACIFIC

22. DUPeRReY, LOUIse-IsIDORe.

Voyage autour du monde, éxécuté par ordre du Roi. sur la Corvette... La Coquille, pendant les années 1822, 1823, 
1824 et 1825... histoire du voyage.

Publication: Arthus Bertrand, Paris, 1826.

the finely coloured atlas of the rarest and most beautiful of the grand voyages.

Born in 1786, Duperrey joined the navy in 1802, and served as marine hydrologist to Louis Claude de Saulces de Freycinet 
aboard the Uranie (1817–1820). He commanded La Coquille on its circumnavigation (1822–1825) with Jules Dumont 
d’Urville as second. René-Primevère Lesson also travelled on La Coquille as a naval doctor and naturalist.

The voyage, led by Duperrey, concentrated on the exploration of  the Pacific. La Coquille ‘called at Brazil, the Falkland 
Islands, Concepcion, Callao, and Payta. The Pacific islands visited were the Tuamotu Archipelago, Tahiti and the Society 
Islands, Tonga, Rotuma, the Gilbert and Caroline Islands, and the Bismarck Archipelago. Australia was visited twice, and 
explorations made of  New Zealand and of  the Maoris were of  particular significance.’ (Hill pp.180-181).

Before his return to Marseilles in 1825 (accomplished without the loss of  a single man), Duperrey and his company 
discovered a number of  unknown islands, prepared charts of  previously little-known areas of  the South Pacific (especially 
in the Caroline Archipelago), studied ocean currents, gathered new information on geomagnetic and meteorological 
phenomena, and collected an impressive array of  geological, botanical, and zoological specimens for the Muséum d’Histoire 
Naturelle. After the return of  the expedition Duperrey and his collaborators worked assiduously to prepare the results of  
the journey for publication. The expedition particularly distinguished itself  in producing new knowledge of  the behaviour 
of  ocean currents in the Atlantic and Pacific oceans.

Description and Bibliographical references: Atlas volume only, folio (47.2 x 31cm). Engraved title and 60 plates, by Ambroise Tardieu after 
Duperrey, Lejeune and Chazal, all but one finely hand-coloured; light scattered spotting, heavier on title. Contemporary half  calf  over blue 
paper-covered boards, gilt spine, an excellent example.

Borba de Moraes p.275; Ferguson 1069; Hill 517. 

Price: £15,000 [ref: 91045]



23. eLLIs, heNRY T.

Hong Kong to Manilla and the lakes of  Luzon, in the Philippine 
Isles in the year 1856.

Publication: Smith, Elder, London, 1859.

A scarce account of  a convalescence in Manilla by a Royal Navy officer 
serving in Hong Kong.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., vi, [2], 293, [3] pp., 
bound without half-title, wood-engraving to title, lithograph frontispiece, 7 lithograph 
plates, folding map, 5 wood-engravings in text, Edinburgh Institution prize binding 
in polished calf  gilt, stamp to upper cover, spine richly gilt, red morocco label, raised 
bands, a fine copy. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 93087]

24. FARRÈRe, CLAUDe AND ChARLes FOUqUeRAY 
(ILLUsTRATOR).

Jonques et Sampans. 

Publication: Horizons de France, Paris, 1945.

First edition of  this beautifully illustrated work, limited to only 525 
copies.

The illustrations, printed in a very high quality, offer a sharp-eyed 
account of  Charles Fouqueray’s voyages from Singapore to Hong 
Kong, Macao, and Shanghai. Representing the different shapes of  
boats in these regions, the watercolours also focus on the local sailors 
and fishermen in action. Fouqueray’s use of  a large range of  colours to 
depict the sea’s various tints and shades conveys a poetic atmosphere to 
his illustrations, signed with his orientalist monogramme. A map, at the 
very beginning of  the book, represents part of  the Asian coast that was 
explored and drawn by Fouqueray.

The French author Claude Farrère (1876-1957) became known for his 
novels set in exotic places. After a twenty-five year career in the Army, 



he decided to concentrate entirely on writing. Laureate of  the Prix Goncourt in 1905 for his novel Les Civilisés, he was 
elected chairman of  the Academie Francaise in 1935..

Farrère wrote this work on suggestion of  his friend the illustrator Charles Fouqueray, who had sent him watercolours 
realised during a trip in Asia.

Charles Fouqueray (1869-1956) studied art at the Ecole des Beaux-Arts de Paris, where one of  his masters was the well-
known Academic painter Alexandre Cabanel. First interested in painting, he then specialised in illustration, in particular in 
news magazines such as Le Monde Illustré and L’llustration .Just like Claude Farrère, he was very inspired by his various trips 
around the world, in particular in the Middle East. 

In Jonques et Sampans, these two artists convey, mixing text and illustrations, their personal impressions on the East-Asian 
navigators, ships and waterways. The introductory chapter, written by the Captain at Sea and author of  several Naval 
history books Auguste Thomazi, gives a thorough but readable description of  the two Chinese boats that compose the 
title of  this work: the junks and sampans. In a very personal and easygoing style, Claude Farrère narrates his memories and 
thoughts about past experiences related to sailing on the East Asian coast.

On this original cover, readable under the words of  the title are four Chinese characters. They read, as translated in French 
by the publisher, L’apparition des voiles and Le clapotis des rames.

Description and Bibliographical references: Quarto. 154, [iv]pp., 148 colour illustrations including 16 full-page, in sheets in original wrappers, 
card chemise and slipcase, a fine example. 

[ref: 92842]

25. FILIPPI, FILIPPO De. 

Karakoram and Western Himalaya 1909. Account of  the 
Expedition of  H.R.H. Prince Luigi Amedeo of  Savoy, Duke of  
Abruzzi.

Publication: Constable and Company, London, 1912.

“Classic work on the Baltoro region; a most accurate and well illustrated 
reference source.” The Duke of  Abruzzi wrote the introduction and 
masterminded this important scientific expedition. De Filippi was an 
Italian surgeon, scholar, successful mountaineer and the official recorder 
of  the Duke’s expeditions of  which this was the second of  three. A 
scarce book complete with its portfolio of  maps and panoramas.

Description and Bibliographical references: First English edition. 2 volumes, 4to pp. 
xvii, 469, numerous photographic illustrations by Vittorio Sella, portfolio with 18 
folding photographic plates on 17 sheets, 3 folding maps, 16pp list of  illustrations and 
index, original red buckram-backed cloth boards gilt, spines faded, a very good set. 

Neate F26; Yakushi II F71b. 

Price: £2,850 [ref: 92439]



26. FYTChe, LIeUT.-GeN. ALBeRT

Burma past and present with personal reminiscences of  the 
country

Publication: Kegan Paul, London, 1878

The author served as Chief  Commissioner of  the British Crown Colony 
of  Burma from February 1867 to April 1871. Commissioned in the 
1830s, he was promoted to Captain in the 1840s. A string of  promotions 
followed: Major in 1853, Lieutenant-Colonel in 1862, Colonel in 1864, 
Major-General in 1868 and Lieutenant-General in 1877.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xiv, [i], 
355; viii, [i], 348pp., 2 portraits, 10 coloured lithographs, 8 other illustrations, 
some full-page, folding map (short tear at fold), contemporary polished calf  gilt, red 
morocco labels, an excellent set. 

Cordier, Indosinica, 5. 

Price: £950 [ref: 92789]

27. GRAY, JOhN heNRY.

Walks in the City of  Canton.... With an Itinerary. 

Publication: De Souza & Co., Hong Kong, 1875.

Scarce. Gray’s guide-book offers seven detailed itineraries for walks 
taking in sights around the city, with references linking back to the 
substantial text providing the historical, social, and “ethnographical” 
background. Gray, who spent nearly 30 years in the Far East, was noted 
for his relatively open-minded approach to to local peoples.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., [iv], iv, errata slip, 
695, [1] blank, lxi (itinerary) pp., contemporary black half  calf  gilt, light wear to 
spine and corners, a very good copy. 

Price: £2,500 [ref: 93088]

28. GUIGNes, ChReTIeN-LOUIs De 

Voyages a Peking, Manille et l’Ile de France, faits dans l’intervalle des années 1784 à 1801...

Publication: L’Iprimerie Impériale, Paris, 1808.

Guignes, like his father before him, became an Orientalist scholar. He was appointed French resident in China and Consul 
in Canton in 1784. Ten years later, in 1794-95, he was an interpreter with the Dutch Embassy to Peking. In all he spent 
seventeen years in China. The book covers industry, trades, professions, foreign trading companies, etc.

Provenance: John Smith (armorial bookplate to text vols).

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4 volumes comprising 3 volume 8vo text and folio atlas (40.5 x 27 cm), containing 97 
engraved plates on 65 leaves including, 6 maps (4 large folding), a little light foxing, text text volumes contemporary mottled calf, atlas modern 
mottled calf  over marbled boards, vellum tips, an excellent set. 

Cordier Sinica 2351; Hill 733. 

Price: £7,500 [ref: 91009]



29. hALL, CAPTAIN BAsIL.

Account of  a voyage of  discovery to the west coast of  Corea, and 
the great Loo-Choo Island; with an appendix, containing charts, 
and various hydrographical and scientific notices.

Publication: Murray, London, 1818.

Inscribed on the half  title: Lord Viscount Sidmouth / with the 
author’s compliments.

This expedition formed part of  the Amherst embassy and explored 
the relatively little known East China Sea and the Yellow Sea. Visits 
were made to Korea and the Ryukyu Archipelago. Korea had been 
sketchily explored by Europeans, but it was not until the Alceste and Lyra 
expeditions that detailed information was obtained about the Ryukyus.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4to., inscribed presentation 
copy from the author, xvi, 222, cxxx, [lxxii] pp., 7 aquatint plates, all but one 
hand-coloured, 5 engraved maps, uncut, modern half  calf  gilt, an excellent copy. 

Abbey Travel 558; Cordier 3009; Prideaux pgs 251, 338; Tooley 241. 

Price: £2,750 [ref: 92841]

“hAD We NO eLePhANT”

30. heRNIsZ, sTANIsLAs,

A guide to conversation in the English and Chinese languages for 
the use of  Americans and Chinese in California and elsewhere

Publication: Jewett, Boston, [Cleveland & London] 1854.

A scarce publication aimed at facilitating communication between 
Americans and Chinese in California at a time when many Chinese 
were employed on railway construction. The Chinese characters in 
the volume were part of  the collection of  type engraved by Marcellin 
Legrand. Legrand developed a new set of  Chinese matrices by reducing 
the total number needed to print the 214 Kangxi radicals and another 
1100 common characters. These 1.314 characters could then be 
combined to make compound characters. The font was cut in Paris by 
Legrand’s Chinese students.

Description and Bibliographical references: first edition. Small landscape folio, viii, 
179 pp., frontispiece, contemporary marbled boards, rebacked preserving spine, red 
morocco lettering piece, a very good copy of  a scarce work. 

Price: £2,500 [ref: 93083]



31. heYWOOD, G. s. P.

Rambles in Hong Kong. 

Publication: Kelly & Walsh, Hong Kong, 1951.

Description and Bibliographical references: Second edition. 8vo., 80pp., illustrations, 
map endpapers, original blue cloth gilt, an excellent copy. 

Price: £175 [ref: 87862]

32. [hONG kONG]

A record of  the actions of  the Hong Kong volunteer defence 
corps in the battle for Hong Kong, December 1941.

Publication: Ye Olde Printerie Ltd., Hong Kong, n.d. circa 1942.

Scarce.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., 60 pp., original red 
boards lettered in black to upper cover, an excellent copy. 

Price: £300 [ref: 92448]

33. JUkes, JOsePh BeeTe

Narrative of  the Surveying Voyage of  H.M.S. Fly, commanded by 
Captain F.P. Blackwood, R.N. In Torres Strait, New Guinea, and 
other islands of  the Eastern Archipelago, during the years 1842-
1846: together with an excursion into the interior of  the eastern 
part of  Java.

Publication: Boone, London, 1847.

Jukes was the official naturalist on the expedition. His “Narrative 
chronicles a significant early surveying voyage during which the Barrier 
Reef  was charted for the first time in detail. His work on the natural 
history of  the reef  is considered a classic” - Wantrup. This was a work 
much admired by Lyell and Darwin who wrote to Jukes congratulating 
him on the book. The work includes a view of  Singapore.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xiv, 428; 
viii, 362pp., tipped-in ad slips in each volume, vol i with 2 pages ads at front and 6 
pages at end, vol ii with 4 pages ads at front and 10 pages at end, 2 folding engraved 
maps, 19 aquatint plates (some trivial spotting), modern green half  morocco gilt by 
Frost, nautical tooling to spines, top edges gilt, an excellent set. 

Ferguson 4549; Hill p159; Wantrup 92a. 

Price: £2,750 [ref: 90563]



‘We ARe ALL keYNesIANs TODAY’

34. keYNes, JOhN MAYNARD.

The General Theory of  Employment, Interest and Money. 

Publication: Macmillan, London, 1936.

A FINe eXAMPLe OF The FIRsT eDITION OF keYNes’ MAsTeRWORk, sCARCe IN DUsT-JACkeT. Written in the aftermath of  
the great depression, the General Theory is regarded as one of  the most influential social science treatise of  the century; it 
quickly and permanently changed the way the world looked at the economy and the role of  government in society. This is 
the book “on which [Keynes’] fame as the outstanding economist of  his generation must rest” (DNB).

After the 1929 crash, Keynes analysed the classical school of  economists, “and found them seriously inadequate and 
inaccurate. [...] A national budget, over and above its function of  providing a national income, should be used as a 
major instrument in planning the national economy. The regulation of  the trade-cycle [...] must be the responsibility of  
governments. Lost equilibrium in a national economy could and should be restored by official action and not abandoned 
to laisser faire.

[The General Theory] threw the economists of  the world into two violently opposed camps. Yet eight years later Keynes was 
to dominate the international conference at Bretton Woods, out of  which came the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
and the World Bank; and his influence during the ensuing decades, even on his theoretical opponents, has been such that a 
highly placed American official recently remarked that ‘we are all Keynesians today’” (PMM).

About speculation especially, Keynes dismisses conventional wisdom, and the fundamentalist’s dream, that the fund 
manager should base his investment decisions solely on the probably long-term yield of  any investment: “He who 
attempts it must surely lead much more laborious days, and run greater risks than he who tries to guess better than the 
crowd, how the crowd will behave; and given equal intelligence, he may make more disastrous mistakes.” Keynes was 
speaking from experience. During the Twenties and Thirties, he looked after several institutional funds -- highly leveraged, 
and highly speculative -- dealing in commodities, currencies, and equities. Like Livermore he was no stranger to loss, and 
during the 1929 crash his funds lost seventy-five per cent of  their value. He managed to recoup, and, amazingly, six years 
later increased his fortune twenty-three times with a series of  judicious investments. As Barton Biggs recently wrote: 
“there are many brilliant and bizarre characters in today’s hedge fund world, but Keynes surpasses them all. Hedgehogs 
would have liked and appreciated him.”

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo. xii, 403pp., original blue cloth gilt, dust-wrapper, small tape stain to front free endpaper, 
spine of  dust-wrapper darkened, light wear. 

PMM 423. 

Price: £6,750 [ref: 90828]



35. kIRCheR, AThANAsIUs.

La Chine... illustrée de plusieurs monuments tant sacrés que profanes, et de quantité des recherchés de la nature 
& de l’art.

Publication: Jean Jansson à Waesberge, Amsterdam, 1670.

“Gathering his work from other members of  the Society [of  Jesuits], Kircher wrote one of  the century’s most influential 
treatises on China. His primary purpose was to establish the authenticity of  the Nestorian monument discovered in Sian, 
and to that end he produced in print the original Chinese and Syriac inscriptions on the monument, the Chinese text 
in romanization, and finally a Latin translation and his explication of  the Chinese and Syriac texts. In addition, Kircher 
included a sizeable description of  China and other places in Asia. For example, in a section devoted to Christianity in 
China, he sketched all the old overland routes, including that of  Grueber and d’Orville from Agra to Peking, as well 
as giving a description of  Tibet. Following what he thought to be the spread of  idolatry from the Near East to Persia, 
India, and finally to East Asia, Kircher described the religions of  China, Japan, and India. There are several chapters on 
government, customs, geography, fauna, flora, and mechanical arts of  China, and a very interesting scholarly discussion of  
the Chinese language. There is a long Chinese-Latin dictionary. Kircher’s volume contains several beautiful pictures taken 
from Chinese and Mughal originals, which Grueber had brought back to Europe with him in 1664. Although the book was 
not the product of  Kircher’s own experience in China, it was frequently used or cited as a source of  information by later 
writers. Some of  the information contained in it, for example the text of  the Nestorian monument, Roth’s description of  
Hindu religion, and Grueber’s description of  Tibet, had not appeared in print before.” (Lach).

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition in French, folio, [xiv], 367, [xii]pp., additional engraved title, engraved portrait, 2 
folding maps, 23 engraved plates (3 folding, short tears at fold) as per list, numerous engravings in the text, text and plates generally a little 
browned, occasionally more heavily, contemporary calf, rebacked to style, a good copy. 

Cordier, BS 26; Merrill 20 (Antwerpen 1667); de Backer-S. IV, 1064, 24; Lipperheide Le 3; Löwendahl 132 (1667 Latin edition). 

Price: £5,000 [ref: 91629]

36. L’ADMIRAL, JACOB.

Naauwkeurige Waarneemingen omtrent de Veranderingen van 
Veele Insekten of  Gekorvene Diertjes... 

Publication: Johannes Sluyter [Amsterdam 1774]

Description and Bibliographical references: Twenty (of  33) copper engraved plates 
with fine original colour, showing the metamorphosis of  butterflies, moths and other 
flying insects. Paper size: between 41 - 41.5cm by 25.3 - 28cm. 

Price: £2,850 [ref: 93117]



37. LAPLACe, CYRILLe PIeRRe ThéODORe.

Voyage autour du monde par les mers de l’Inde et de Chine [exécuté sur la corvette de l’État La Favorite 
pendant les années 1830, 1831 et 1832, sous le commandement de M. Laplace, capitaine de frégate, publié par 
ordre du ministre de la marine].

Publication: Arthus Bertrand, Paris, 1833-35.

“PeRhAPs The FINesT seRIes OF PLATes OF ANY OF The PICTUResqUe VOYAGes” (Sabin).

The album consists of  sixty-one landscape views including three of  Australia (the Derwent River, Vooloo-Moloo, Sydney 
Harbour), two of  Rio, four of  Malacca, two of  Singapore, several of  Isle Bourbon, India, the Philippines, China and New 
Zealand. Apart from the views the remaining plates depict the exotic costume of  the countries visited. Interestingly the 
Laplace atlas is the only one of  French Pacific “Grand Voyage” historical atlases to have been executed in aquatint. The 
publication of  this work was entrusted to Sainson who prepared a number of  the drawings and personally supervised the 
printing of  the plates.

Laplace (1793-1875), born at sea, joined the navy as a midshipman and rose though the ranks. In December 1829 Laplace 
was commissioned to take an expedition to India, the East Indies, and South East Asia, and then if  he chose, to proceed 
to the South Pacific. His instructions were to provide protection for French merchant vessels and obtain at each port-of-
call information which might be of  value to French trade. The voyage stopped at Mauritius, the Seychelles, Podicherry, 
Malacca, Singapore, Manilla, Canton, Indochina, and Java, before sailing for Tasmania, reaching Hobart in July 1831.After 
he went to Sydney, New Zealand, and the Bay Islands where the French crew developed an aversion to the Maori after 
seeing them eat human flesh after a battle. The Favorite arrived back in Toulon after rounding Cape Horn, completing 482 
days at sea.

The Favorite covered some 56,000 miles on her twenty-eight month voyage. Her mission according to Hill, was “not to 
amuse the natives with trinkets but to show the French flag in eastern and other waters in order to re-establish French 
influence over Indo-China and the Pacific”. As such, her voyage is perhaps best seen to complement Bougainville’s 
circumnavigation. Important scientific results were also achieved, particularly by the naturalists and surveyors, the former 
returning to France with many new species.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 6 volumes comprising: Text volumes 1-4 (without the zoology volume.) 8vo., “Atlas 
hydrographique” (with 11 large engr. maps) large folio, and “Album” of  Laplace’s voyage,folio, with 72 magnificent aquatint plates depicting 
views, costume and maritime scenery, light foxing, mostly marginal in the “Album”. Contemporary red half-morocco gilt (text vols.), atlas 
volumes bound to match, a fine set. 

Borba 1, p457/8; Brunet III-834-835; Cordier, 2426; Ferguson, 1669; Hill, 980; Sabin, 38985. 

Price: £30,000 [ref: 89501]



38. [MACAO].

Views of  Macao. 

Publication: Hood & Co., Middlesborough, n.d. circa 1900.

A rare provincial imprint and a very attractive series of  views.

Description and Bibliographical references: Landscape (19 x 12.5 cm) souvenir 
album, title page and 24 photographic views within olive-green borders, original grey 
pictorial wrappers, an excellent example. 

Price: £650 [ref: 92743]

39. MACGOWAN, JOhN.

A collection of  phrases in the Shanghai dialect systematically 
arranged. 

Publication: Presbyterian Mission Press, Shanghai, 1862.

A Rare phrase book. OCLC locates 8 copies in U. S., 4 in U.K., 2 in 
Europe, and 1 in China.

MacGowan (Belfast 1835-1922) was ordained into the Presbyterian 
ministry in 1859 and was immediately sent to Shanghai. He wrote 
various books on Chinese social life and language.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., [8], 193pp., original 
pale yellow printed wrappers, an excellent copy. 

Price: £3,250 [ref: 92209]

40. MAYeR, WILLIAM FReDeRICk; N[IChOLAs] B[eLFIeLD] 
DeNNY s.

The treaty ports of  China and Japan. A complete guide to the 
open ports of  those countries, together with Peking, Yedo, 
Hongkong and Macao. Forming a guide book & vade mecum 
for travellers, merchants, and residents in general. By Wm. Fred. 
Mayers, N. B. Dennys, and Chas. King. Compiled and edited by 
N. B. Dennys.

Publication: Trubner and Co., London, 1867.

Scarce. Mayers (1831-1878) first came to China in 1859 accompanying 
Lord Elgin to Peking as interpreter. Subsequently he filled various 
consular posts at Chinese ports until 1872. The fine series of  coloured 
maps make this a particularly attractive work.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., viii, [i], 668, 
[i], xlviii, [i], 26, [i]pp., 28 (of  29) coloured maps (mostly folding) lacks map 
of  Canton, large folding map of  Tientsing partially backed with japan paper, 
occasional neat repairs to map folds, some light waterstaining to text, modern red 
half  morocco gilt, a very good copy. 

Cordier Sinica 2211; Japonica 588. 

Price: £5,000 [ref: 91235]



41. MeNABUONI (GIUsePPe) AND PAZZI (ANTONIO) 
AFTeR [GUALTeRI, NICOLAI].

[Shells] 

Publication: Florence 1742.

From Index Testarum Conchyliorum, first edition. 

Giuseppe Menabuoni and Antonio Pazzi were both Italian painters and 
printmakers and Niccolò Gualtieri was a medical doctor and professor 
at the University of  Pisa, whose avocation was the study of  molluscs. 
He devised a system of  classification of  the shells for this book, 
which was admired by the zoologists, such as Jean-Baptiste Lamarck. 
Menabuoni’s splendid plates reproduce specimens of  Gualtieri’s shells, 
some of  which are still in the collection of  the Museum of  Natural 
History and the Territory in the Certosa di Calci, operated under the 
auspices of  the University of  Pisa.

They are at once scientific studies, and also decorative works of  art 
exhibiting the interplay of  the natural colors, textures, and shapes of  the 
shells in an Italianate arrangement.

Description and Bibliographical references: Hand-coloured engraving. Dimensions: 
380 by 250mm. (15 by 10 inches). 

Price: £450 EACH [ref: 60080]



42. MeNNIe, DONALD.

China north and south A series of  Vandyke photogravures 
illustrating the picturesque aspect of  Chinese life and 
surroundings.

Publication: Watson, Shanghai, n.d. circa 1924.

Description and Bibliographical references: Second edition, revised. Landscape 4to., 
30 tipped-in photographic plates, original pictorial boards, some wear to covers, a very 
good copy. 

Price: £1,500 [ref: 92418]

43. NeUMANN, ChARLes FRIeD., TRANsLATOR.

[Chinese Pirates]. Translations from the Chinese and Armenian, 
with notes and illustrations.

I. History of  the pirates who infested the China Sea, from 1807 to 
1810.

II. The catachism of  the shamans; or the laws and regulations of  
the priesthood of  Buddha, in China.

III. Vahram’s chronicle of  the Armenian kingdom of  Cilicia 
during the time of  the Crusades.

Publication: The Oriental Translation Fund, London, 1831.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. Large paper copy, 8vo., 
xlvii, 128; xxxii, 152 [ii]; xix, 110, [ii], pp., 8 pages ads at end, pictorial general 
title printed in violet, original green cloth, original paper label, a fine copy. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 90453]

44. [PekING].

[The views of  my tour in Peking] 

Publication: n.d. (early twentieth century). 

A most interesting selection of  views, ceremonies, and customs in the capital city of  China. Included are views of  The 
Forbidden City, The Winter Palace, and The Summer Palace.

The title is taken from the cloth cover. The dust-wrapper changes Peking to Peiping.

Description and Bibliographical references: Album (30 x 12 cm) containing 120 tipped-in silver photographic prints, each 11 x 6.7 cm., mounted 2 
per page on grey card, printed captions beneath image, original black cloth lettered in gilt, dust-wrapper sleeves (slightly soiled), a fine example. 

Price: £1,850 [ref: 92235]



45. PeRCkhAMMeR, heINZ V.

Peking 

Publication: Albertus Verlag, Berlin, 1928.

A beautiful photographic record of  Beijing in the first quarter of  the 
twentieth century.

Perckhammer ((1895-1965), Tyrolese born, was renowned for his two 
volumes of  his photographs of  China; one of  carefully posed Chinese 
nudes, many taken in Macao brothels, under the title Edle nacktheit in 
China (The Culture of  the Nude in China), and the present work of  
Beijing street scenes.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4to., xx pp., introduction 
by Arthur Hollitscher, map and 200 sepia photographic plates, original blue cloth 
gilt, an excellent copy. 

Price: £600 [ref: 92419]

46. PIAsseTskY, P.

Russian travellers in Mongolia and China. Translated by J. 
Gordon-Cumming.

Publication: Chapman & Hall, London, 1884.

The author was the artist on Colonel Sosnovsky’s scientific expedition 
across Siberia to Lake Baikal and Mongolia in 1874-75. This was one of  
the first expeditions to traverse the entire Gobi Desert.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition in English. Two volumes, 
8vo., vi, 321; vi, 315pp., wood-engravings in the text, some full-page, original green 
cloth gilt, neat repairs to extremities, an excellent set. 

Cordier 2435; Morrison I p594. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 89272]

47. RAFFLes, sIR ThOMAs sTAMFORD.

The History of  Java. 

Publication: Black, Parbury, and Allen; and John Murray, London, 1817.

“In terms of  the pictorial depiction of  Javanese costume and topography, the importance of  “The History of  Java” can 
hardly be exaggerated. By a happy coincidence the British interregnum in Indonesia, which focused wider outside interest 
on this remote corner of  Asia, threw up one of  the most energetic British orientalists at a time when the English colour 
plate book, illustrated by the medium of  aquatint, was enjoying its greatest vogue. The marriage of  a scientifically original 
text with beautiful illustrations by an accomplished aquatint engraver resulted in a book about Indonesia of  outstanding 
quality; indeed a masterpiece.” (Bastin & Brommer).

Though unsigned, the 10 hand-coloured aquatints depicting Javanese life and costume and the Papuan boy who 
accompanied Raffles to England in 1816 are by William Daniell, who was also responsible for many of  the designs and 
drawings used in the book. 7 of  the plates were engraved from oil paintings by Daniell, which are now in the British 
Museum.

Due to the fragile nature of  the plates, this first edition was limited to 900 copies (650 copies only printed on plain paper, 
with a further 250 copies printed in royal 4to). It quickly sold out.



Raffles was appointed Lieutenant-Governor of  Java in September 1811, which was a difficult position because of  the 
large population, the many independent chiefs, and the fact that his government was subordinate to the governor-general 
in Bengal, to whom he had to apply for funds. However he set to his task with great industry, remodelling most areas of  
government, travelling extensively throughout Java and collecting information about the peoples, customs, geology etc., 
and by the end of  June 1812 the whole of  Java came under British rule. Lord Minto, Governor-General of  India, adjudged 
Raffles “a very clever, able, active and judicious man, perfectly versed in the Malay language and manners”, but he is chiefly 
remembered for securing for Britain the maritime supremacy of  the eastern seas. Raffles was Lieutenant-Governor until 
1816 and founded the city state of  Singapore in 1819.

Contributions on the island’s botany and geology were made by Thomas Horsfield, and chapters on Java’s antiquities and 
temples, literature, history and economics were made by Indonesian, Dutch and British experts on Indonesia. Raffles’s 
work was patterned on William Marsden’s The History of  Sumatra, 1811, but was intended to contrast British benevolence 
with the ‘tyrannical and rapacious’ policies of  the Dutch.

The typography and fine illustrations are exceptional, and the work was judged by John Bastin, bibliographer of  Indonesia, 
to be ‘one of  the most important and influential books about Indonesia ever published’.

Provenance: Geo. G. Bompass, (contemporary ink ownership inscriptions at head of  title-pages).

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition, 2 volumes, 4to., (26.5 x 21cm). Half-titles. 64 etched or aquatint plates, of  which one 
folding and 10 hand-coloured aquatint costume plates by William Daniell, watermarked 1816, 6 engraved vignettes, 2 maps including a large 
folding engraved map hand-coloured in outline, one page of  ads for May 1817. Contemporary half  calf, marbled boards, sprinkled edges, neat 
repairs to extremities, an excellent copy. 

Abbey Travel 554; Tooley 391; Hill I, 245 (for Bohn re-issue of  plates); Bastin & Brommer 81. 

Price: £7,500 [ref: 91036]

48. seMeDO, ALVARO.

The history of  that great and renowned monarchy of  China. VVherein all the particular provinces are accurately 
described: as also the dispositions, manners, learning, lawes, militia, government, and religion of  the people. 
Together with the traffick and commodities of  that countrey. Lately written in Italian by F. Alvarez Semedo, a 
Portughess, after he had resided twenty two yeares at the court, and other famous cities of  that kingdom. Now 
put into English by a person of  quality, and illustrated with several mapps and figures, to satisfie the curious, 
and advance the trade of  Great Brittain. To which is added the history of  the late invasion, and conquest of  that 
flourishing kingdom by the Tartars. With an exact account of  the other affairs of  China, till these present times.

Publication: Printed by E. Tyler for Iohn Crook, and are to be sold at his shop at the sign of  the Ship in S. Pauls Church-yard, London, 
1655.

Alvaro Semedo (1586-1658), was the Portuguese Procurado General for China. The work includes a general description of  
Chinese society and the work of  the foreign missions. Also included is a revised edition of  the English translation of  
Martini, Bellum Tartaricum, issued separately the year before, with its own title page.



The work is important for its detailed information on the Chinese language, particularly the idea that it was a model 
for a universal language on account of  its grammatical simplicity combined with its widely used (in East Asia) writing. 
Semedo was also the first European to examine the Nestorian Stele, and and his account of  it was one of  the first to reach 
European readers.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition in English, small folio, [10], 308, [2] pp., engraved frontispiece portrait of  the author, 
2 folding maps, engraved plate, modern calf  antique, gilt centrepiece to covers, red morocco label, an excellent example. 

Cordier Sinica, 25; Cf. Lowendahl 94, 95, & 97; Lust 72; Morrison I, 667. 

Price: £6,000 [ref: 92443]

49. [shANGhAI]; O. M. GReeN.

Shanghai of  today A souvenir album of  thirty-eight Vandyke 
prints of  “The Model Settlement”

Publication: Kelly & Walsh Shanghai, 1927.

Scarce. A very attractive pictorial record of  the city.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4to., 15pp., 38 tipped-in 
photographic prints within decorative borders,original linen backed pictorial wrappers, 
lightly soiled, some edge wear. 

Price: £1,500 [ref: 92420]

50. shORe, heNRY NOeL

The Flight of  the Lapwing A naval officer’s jottings in China, 
Formosa and Japan

Publication: Longmans, London 1881

The Lapwing was engaged in deterring piracy on the Chinese coastline, 
as well as enforcing treaties made following the Opium Wars.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. xvi, 550pp., 24pp. adverts, 
wood-engraved frontispiece, 2 lithographed maps,one folding, original pictorial blue 
cloth gilt, brown endpapers, slipcase

Cordier Sinica 2141 & Japonica 701. 

Price: £850 [ref: 92886]



51. sMITh, ALBeRT.

To China and back: being a diary kept out and home.

Publication: Published for the Author and to be had from Chapman & Hall, 
London n.d. [1859].

inscribed to the eminent china explorer, robert fortune.

This edition contains an appendix not present in the first edition, which 
has a section called Tea Leaves (in fact random recollections of  the 
journey) which would no doubt have amused Robert Fortune, who 
travelled extensively in, and wrote about, the tea regions of  India and 
China.

Albert Smith was well known for his amusing lectures at the Egyptian 
Hall, the most famous of  which were those on Mont Blanc. Smith died 
in 1860 and this rare publication was his last.

Description and Bibliographical references: Second [?] edition. Enlarged. 8vo., iv, 72 
pp., 16 pages at end, inscribed presentation copy original pictorial wrappers 
printed in red and blue, ads to inside covers, lighlty soiled, an excellent example. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 92237]

The FAMOUs FIRsT JOURNeY BY JORIs VAN sPILBeRGeN

52. sPILBeRGeN, JORIs VAN.

T’historiael journael, van tghene ghepasseert is van weghen drie schepen, ghenaemt den Ram, Schaep ende 
het Lam, ghevaren uyt Zeelandt vander stadt Camp-Vere naer d’Oost-Indien, onder t’beleyr van Joris van 
Speiberghen, generael, Anno 1601. den 5. Mey, tot in t’Eylant Celon, vervatende heel schoone gheschiedenissen, 
die by haer op dese reyse gheschiet zijn, inden tokdt van twee jaer, elff  maenden, beghenthien daghen... 
Ghecorrigeert verbetert ende vermeerdert

Publication: Michiel Colijn, Amsterdam, 1617. 

the account of the famous journey of the german navigator in dutch service joris van spilbergen (spielbergen) 
(1658-1620).

Under the auspices of  the entrepreneur Balthasar de Moucheron, Spilbergen left for the East Indies with three ships: 
Het Lam (the lamb), De Ram (the ram), and Het Schaap (the sheep). He sailed from Vere in Zeeland on 5 May 1601. In 
November he rounded Cape of  Good Hope to reach Ceylon (Sri Lanka) in May 1602. Until September the fleet was 
anchored at Batticaloa on Ceylon’s east coast where Spilbergen negotiated with the king of  Kandy, promising military 
assistance against the Portuguese. Between September 1602 and March 1603 he was at Banda Atjeh, in Sumatra, 
negotiating with the sultan and hunting for Portuguese ships. In February 1603 ships of  the newly founded Dutch East 
India Company arrived at Atjeh and were joined by Spilbergen’s fleet. After spending the summer of  1603 at Bantam in 
Java, Spilbergen returned to Holland and arrived at Vlissingen on 24 March 1604.

Tiele says that first four editions of  the Journal were published by Floris Balthasars at Delft in 1604-5. Balthasars also was 
the engraver of  the plates. However STCN and OCLC record no edition prior to the present one except the so-called 
fourth. The present edition is corrected and enlarged from the so-called fourth, printed in two columns, without the 
dedication and the songs at the end.

The title calls for 17 plates, but this edition has 13 and is perfectly complete: on the verso of  the title with the allegorical 
plate, there is a beautiful view of  Vere; further in text: full-page plates of  Puerto Dale (f. 3r), Cape of  Good Hoop with 
the Table mountain (f. 8r), the coast of  Anabon (f. 12r), Matecalao on Ceylon (19r), Vintano, also on Ceylon (f. 22r), 
Matecalao, on Ceylon (f. 25r) and the ship (‘Kraek’) of  Ste Thomo sailing in the Strait of  Malacca (f. 33r), and two smaller 
plates on f. 29r: coat-of-arms of  the king of  Ceylon (91 x 99 mm), and a ring with the God of  the king of  Maticalo ( 120 
x 104 mm) on f. 30r. Between ff. 22 and 23 there is the folding plate of  the city of  Kandi (Ceylon; 350 x 395 mm); and 



between f. 28 and 29 the map of  the Island Ceylon.

Provenance: bookplates of  (1) the Australian bookseller Henry L. White (Australian ornithology, philately and 
bibliography), (2) the Australian bookseller A.H. Spencer, Melbourne, and (3) G. & N. Ingleton. 

Description and Bibliographical references: Second (?) edition. Landscape 4to., 41, (1) leaves, large engraved allegorical plate on title with a 
native woman sitting on a beach surrounded by all kinds of  merchandise, large folding engraved plate of  the city Kandi on Ceylon (350 x 395 
mm), folding map of  Ceylon (298 202 mm), 8 full-page and 2 smaller engraved plates in text, some outer margins strengthened, eighteenth-
century vellum with double gilt fillets along the edges and gilt floral border with four corner pieces on both sides, title lettered in gold on spine, gilt 
edges, ties lacking, a most attractive example. 

Alden & Landis 617/141; Tiele Bibl. 1021; Tiele, Mém. p. 158; Howego S-158. 

Price: £28,000 [ref: 79594]

53. sTAUNTON, sIR GeORGe LeONARD.

An authentic account of  an Embassy 

 from the King of  Great Britain to the Emperor of  China [...] with notices of  Tristan d’Acuna, Amsterdam, Java, 
Sumatra, Cochin-China. Taken chiefly from the papers of  His Excellency the Earl of  Macartney.

Publication: G. Nicol, London, 1797.

A FINeLY ILLUsTRATeD ACCOUNT OF The FIRsT BRITIsh eMBAssY TO ChINA, WhICh WAs TO LeAD TO The FOUNDATION OF 
hONG kONG As A BRITIsh TRADING POsT. It was the failure of  this mission to establish direct trade links with China that 
convinced the British government of  the need to set up its own trading post. 

Staunton, a medical doctor and friend of  Dr. Johnson, accompanied McCartney as secretary. To write his account, 
Staunton had access to McCartney’s journal and was assisted by John Barrow. Staunton’s account is noteworthy for his 
detailed description of  the journey, his examination of  Chinese customs (including the binding of  women’s feet) and the 
detailed appendix on Chinese trade with Europe and more specifically Britain.

Alexander’s plates are of  special interest due to their depiction of  subjects that very few Europeans had recorded or seen and the 
indications they gave to the considerable technical, artistic and organizational advancement of  the Chinese civilization. The atlas also 
includes a detailed map of  Macao.

The work was hugely successful, fifteen editions were issued in seven countries in thirty years.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 3 volumes, comprising 2 volumes 4to text and landscape folio atlas (45 x 56 cm.). 44 
engraved maps and plates, some folding, marginal tear to plate 41 repaired; text volumes contemporary diced russia rebacked to style; atlas half  
calf  over marbled boards to match, a fine clean set. 

Cordier, Sinica, 2381-83; Hill 1628; Lowendahl 697; Lust 545 & 547. 

Price: £18,500 [ref: 86631]



54. sTeIN, MARC AUReL.

Innermost Asia detailed report of  explorations in Central Asia, Kan-Su and Easter Iran.

Publication: Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1928.

Well preserved copy of  this colossal work, the fruit of  three expeditions made by Stein to the deserts of  Chinese 
Turkestan between 1900 and 1916. A professor at universities in India since 1887, the Hungarian-born explorer was 
financed by the Indian government and inspired by the earlier discoveries of  Sven Hedin. He established the existence of  
a lost civilization along the Silk Route in Chinese central Asia, and became the first archaeologist to ‘discover evidence of  
the Graeco-Buddhist culture of  north-west India across Chinese Turkestan and into China itself ’ (ODNB). 

Description and Bibliographical references: 4 volumes, folio, (33 x 25.5cm) including portfolio of  maps. Half-titles, vols. I-II with 505 numbered 
half  tone illustrations, some full-page, vol. III containing 138 plates (nos. 1-137, including 99a), some printed in colour, and 59 plans, the portfolio 
with 51 unbound heliozincographed maps, numbered 1-47 and A-D. Original red/brown cloth blocked in gilt, a very good set.

Price: £10,000 [ref: 91037]



55. sTeIN, MARk AUReL.

Ruins of  Desert Cathay. Personal narrative of  explorations in 
Central Asia and westernmost China.

Publication: Macmillan and Co, London, 1912.

Popular account of  Stein’s second exploration to Central Asia between 
1906 and 1909. From Khotan he surveyed eastwards to Loulan, and in 
1907 he reached Tunhwang, where he visited and surveyed the Cave of  
a Thousand Buddhas.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., xxxviii, 
546; xxi, 517pp., 2 pages ads end of  each volume, 3 maps, 13 panoramas, and 
343 photographic illustrations, scattered light foxing, original brown cloth gilt, light 
wear, a very good set. 

Yakushi S716. 

Price: £1,850 [ref: 89807]

56. sTeNT, GeORGe CARTeR.

A Chinese and English vocabulary. 

Publication: American Presbyterian Mission Press, Shanghai, 1877.

Description and Bibliographical references: Second edition. 8vo., xi, 719pp., 
contemporary half  calf  rebacked (cloth, paper label), a good copy. 

Cordier, Sinica, 1610. 

Price: £750 [ref: 93085]

57. sUMMeRs, JAMes.

The rudiments of  the Chinese language, with dialogues, exercises, and a vocabulary. 

Publication: Quaritch, London, 1864.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 8vo., ii, 159 pp., folding plate, original brown blindstamped cloth gilt, an excellent 
copy. 

Cordier, Sinica, 1674. 

Price: £150 [ref: 93084]



58. sWeeT, ROBeRT. 

The florist’s guide, and cultivator’s directory; containing coloured figures of  the choicest flowers, cultivated by 
florists.

Publication: James Ridgway, 1827-1832.

Provenance: Portsmouth Public Library.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 2 volumes, 8vo., 200 hand-coloured engraved plates by J. Watts after E.D. Smith, 
library ink stamp on titles, 8 text leaves and verso of  2 plates, plate 46 strengthened on verso of  fore-margin, modern cloth. 

Nissen BBI 1925; Great Flower Books, p77; Pritzel 9080. 

Price: £9,000 [ref: 91266]

FINe VIeWs OF sOUTh eAsT AsIA, hAWAI AND sOUTh AMeRICA

59. VAILLANT, AUGUsTe NICOLAs.

Voyage autour du monde exécuté pendant les années 1836 et 1837 sur la corvette La Bonite...

Publication: Bertrand, Paris, 1845-52.

the many beautifully lithographed plates in the atlas include views of valparaiso, santiago, callao, and 
quayaquil in south america; and in the far east, views of manila, singapore, calcutta, macao, the pearl river, 
canton, and hong kong. there are also six fine views of the hawaiian islands.

The main aim of  this voyage was political in nature; to show the French flag in various areas in the Pacific - the Hawaiian 
Islands, China, and Cochin China, to extend protection to a number of  French subjects, and to draw up comprehensive 
reports on the countries visited, including Brazil, Chile, the Marianas, and the Philippines. Although the projected voyage 
was to be of  rather short duration, scientific interests were valso considered, and members of  the expedition included 
Joseph Eydoux, a zoologist who had previously sailed to the Pacific with La Place, and Charles Gaudichaud, a botanist 
who had previously travelled with Freycinet.

In Hawaii Vaillant spent much time easing relations between French residents and the chiefs, particularly with respect to 
the expulsion of  Catholic priests.

This set comprises the account of  the voyage along with the album of  views. Subsequent to the publication of  this 
narrative, various scientific reports arising from the voyage were published over a number of  years up to 1866. These 
reports are “very rare” (Hill).

In some copies there are 4 illustrations in the text volumes but these are not included with the present set.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4 volumes comprising 3 8vo text volumes and 1 folio (50 x 34 cm) atlas volume, 100 
fine lithographs, light scattered foxing to atlas, some foxing and staining to text, modern red morocco gilt, an excellent set. 

Sabin 39111 (La Salle) & 98298 (Vaillant); BdM. 874; Forbes 1572; Hill 303. 

Price: £25,000 [ref: 90462]



60. VeRBIesT, FeRDINAND.

Typus eclipsis lunae, Anno Christi 1671, Imperatoris Cam Hy decimo, die XVto Lunae iiae, id est, die XXVto 
Martij, ad Meridianum Pekinensem (…) = Kangxi shinian eryue shiwu ri dingyou ye wang yueshi tu (…). 

Publication: [Beijing, 1671].

A GReAT RARITY WORk BY The JesUIT MIssIONARY VeRBIesT DeALING WITh LUNAR eCLIPses.

This work by Ferdinand Verbiest (1623-1688), the famous Flemish-born Jesuit missionary, mathematician, and astronomer, 
is an illustrated prognostication of  a lunar eclipse of  March 25, 1671. Verbiest, being responsible for the calendar, needed 
to compute the lunar eclipses for the next year for each of  the seventeen Chinese provinces. The emperor wanted to have 
this data six months in advance, so all regions of  the empire could be notified in time. This scroll shows the phases of  the 
lunar eclipse of  March 25, 1671, in seventeen drawings, one for each province. The legend is in Chinese and Manchu. 

Sometime after 1684 a small number of  copies were brought back for distribution in Europe by another Jesuit missionary, 
Philippe Couplet. However, only one copy of  this scarce item appears in auction records: the Sir Thomas Phillipps-Philip 
Robinson copy which made £13,750 (then $26,265) in 1988 at Sotheby’s. 

Golvers records 17 copies: 15 in institutional libraries (4 in Belgium), and 2 copies in private hands to which we can add 
the present copy. As with the copy held in Münich, the present work has the title in Chinese on a separate strip of  paper 
and tipped on in the Chinese manner (Golvers TE 1671.11).

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (24 x 28.3 cm). Woodcut, printed in three colours on two sheets of  mulberry paper, folded 
into 18 sections as a leporello. Latin title, Chinese-Manchou incipit and explicit, and 18 folds for the eclipse map (complete). The diagrams are 
in black with the visible sections of  the moon coloured in yellow, with violet for the arches of  the intersection between earth and moon. 

Golvers “Verbiest and the Chinese heaven” (2003) pp. 446-456 nr. TE 1671 (ext. descr.). Dudink “Chinese books” (KBR 2006) pp. 96-
97. De Backer/Sommervogel VIII c. 577-578 nr. 15. Cordier “Sinica” II 1451-1452. 

Price: £75,000 [ref: 84702]



61. WATheN, JAMes.

Journal of  a voyage, in 1811 and 1812 to Madras and China; returning by the Cape of  Good Hope and St Helena; 
in the H.C.S. the Hope, Capt. James Pendergrass.

Publication: For J. Nichols, London, 1814.

ChARMING eXAMPLe OF The FIRsT eDITION. RIChLY ILLUsTRATeD WITh 24 AqUATINTs FINeLY COLOUReD BY A 
CONTeMPORARY hAND.

In 1811, James Wathen decided to accompany Captain James Pendergrass on a voyage to India and China. They visited 
Penang, Canton, Macao, Madras and the Cape of  Good Hope. The attractive plates are from Wathen’s own drawings. 
“His narrative is lively and his account of  eastern life is minute and interesting” (DNB). The work includes seven views of  
India, six of  Indonesia, nine of  China, and two of  St. Helena.

Description and Bibliographical references: Quarto. xx, 246pp., 24 hand-coloured aquatint plates by J. Clark after Wathen, light offsetting to 
plates, light spotting, later dark green half  straight-grained morocco gilt, all edges gilt, neat repair to upper joint, an excellent copy. 

Abbey Travel 517; Cordier, Sinica 2107; Mendelssohn II, p591. 

Price: £5,750 [ref: 91506]

62. WesTWOOD, JOhN OBADIAh.

The Cabinet of  Oriental Entomology; being a selection of  some of  the rare and more beautiful species of  
insects, natives of  India and the adjacent islands, the greater portion of  which are now for the first time 
described and figured.

Publication: W. Smith, London, 1848

fWestwood (1805-1893), was a distinguished entomologist and a member of  the Linnaean Society. He began collecting 
insects from all orders at an early age, acquiring both native and foreign specimens. “Although Westwood received no 
formal training as an artist, he produced illustrations for J. F. Stephen’s Illustrations of  British Entomology (1828–46), F. W. 
Hope’s Coleopterist’s Manual (1837–40), and T. V. Wollaston’s Insecta Maderensia (1854). He produced new editions, and 
contributed notes to a number of  works, including D. Drury’s Illustrations of Exotic Entomology (3 vols., 1837) and M. 
Harris’ The Aurelian: a Natural History of  English Moths (1840)” (ODNB). The present work is one of  his most attractive 
productions.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. 4to., 88pp., 42 hand-coloured lithograph plates, modern black half  morocco gilt, tan 
morocco lettering piece, a very good example. 

Nissen ZBI, 4378. 

Price: £4,500 [ref: 92975]



63. WORCesTeR, GeORGe RALeIGh GRAY.

Junks and sampans of  the Yangtze: a study in Chinese nautical 
research.

Publication: Statistical Dept. of  the Inspectorate General of  Customs, Shanghai, 
1947-48.

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition, 4to., 2 volumes, [xxviii], 
245; [xvi], 246-506pp., profusely illustrated with plates, full-page and folding maps 
(several in colour) and sketches in the text, original green cloth gilt, an excellent set. 

Price: £750 [ref: 93082]

64. YOeeqUA.

Botanical drawings on pith paper. 

Publication: [circa 1835].

A VeRY FINe eXAMPLe OF PAINTING ON PITh PAPeR. The subjects include fruit, lowers, and vegetables, such as ginger, 
radishes, pomegranate, corn, lychee, peppers, breadfruit and pumpkin. It is particularly desirable as it bears the painter’s 
red seal, in this case Yoeequa, of  Old Street, No. 34. An album by the same artist in the Bibliotheque National is dated to 
circa 1835.

Pith seems not to have been adopted for painting until about 1820. Some European museums claim that their paintings 
on pith (often erroneously called “rice paper” or “mulberry pith”) come from the end of  the eighteenth century but there 
do not seem to be any dateable examples that are so early. There is a record of  the Kaiser Franz of  Austria buying some 
albums from an English Consul-General Watts in 1826. We know of  an Italian Count who visited Canton in 1828 and 
had over 350 paintings on pith in his baggage when he died in Ambon two years later. In the British Library there is a 
scrap-book containing six pith paintings and a journal entry by a serving British officer who sent them home from India in 
1829. These examples and contemporary accounts by visitors to Canton suggest that there was a flourishing trade in pith 
paintings by the early 1830s.

Pith presumably came into use for painting to satisfy the increasing demand for small, inexpensive and easily transported 
souvenirs, following the massive growth in the China Trade in the first quarter of  the nineteenth century. Paintings in oils, 



on board and canvas were costly and difficult to carry home. Earlier and more prestigious export water-colours had often 
been on a larger scale and painted on fine Chinese paper or on paper imported from Europe. The albums of  pith paintings 
(and later the little glass-fronted boxes) were inexpensive, light, easy to pack, and gave the pictures some protection on the 
long voyage home. Because many were sold in albums and hence protected from the light, they retain their bright colours 
to this day.

Pith comes from the central column of  spongy cellular tissue in the stem of  a small tree called Tetrapanax Papyrifera, 
native to south-west China. It has had a variety of  uses, some going back many centuries. At the imperial court both men 
and women wore coloured flowers made from pith in their hair. For use in painting, it is cut by hand with a knife into thin 
sheets from short lengths of  the spongy tissue. Cutting is highly skilled and the constraints of  the process mean that the 
finished sheets for painting seldom, if  ever, measure more than about 30cms by 20cms. The sheets are dried, trimmed and 
used for painting without any further processing.

Because of  the nature of  pith and its cellular structure, the gouache used by the Chinese sat on the surface and produced 
a bright and even sparkling effect. Very fine detail could be achieved but pith did not lend itself  to the flat wash of  colour 
favoured for European watercolours.

Description and Bibliographical references: Landscape 4to (24.5 x 32 cm.), 9 fine watercolour drawings on native paper mounted with silk 
borders in a European album with embroidered silk covers. 

Price: £12,500 [ref: 92058]


